

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
WICHITA DIVISION

<p>STATE OF KANSAS, <i>et al.</i></p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>MERRICK GARLAND, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 6:24-cv-01086-TC-TJJ</p>
--	--

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

TABLE OF EXHIBITS viii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. Federal Firearms Act of 1938 and Gun Control Act of 19681

 B. The Firearms Owners’ Protection Act2

 C. The Bipartisan Safer Communities Act3

 D. The Final Rule.....4

LEGAL STANDARD5

ARGUMENT5

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing5

 1. The States have standing because they are losing tax revenue5

 2. The States have standing because they face increased administrative costs7

 3. Individual Plaintiffs have standing7

 4. Plaintiff Chisholm Trail has standing9

 B. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits10

 1. The Final Rule is in excess of and contrary to federal law10

 a. Defendants lack authority to promulgate the Final Rule 10

 b. The Final Rule violates the text of Federal Law 12

 c. The Final Rule exceeds Defendants’ limited authority and violates the major questions doctrine 14

 2. The Final Rule is unconstitutionally vague15

 3. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious17

 4. The Final Rule violates the Second Amendment18

 C. The Remining Factors Weigh in Plaintiffs’ Favor19

 1. The Final Rule irreparably harms Plaintiffs.....19

 2. The balance of the equities and public interest favor Plaintiffs.....19

 D. A TRO and Injunction Should Apply Nationwide 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affinity Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	20
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	15
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023)	11
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	5
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	20
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	6
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	17
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colorado</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Guedes v. BAFTE</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	12
<i>Kansas ex rel. Kansas Dep’t for Child. & Fams. v. SourceAmerica</i> , 874 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	12
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 86 F.4th 1038 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	18

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	10
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , 52 F.4th 1044 (8th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>New York v. Yellen</i> , 15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	9
<i>StreetMediaGroup, LLC v. Stockinger</i> , 79 F.4 th 1243 (10th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
Temp. Restraining Ord., <i>Texas v. ATF</i> , Case no. 2:24-cv-89-z (May 19, 2024)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2023)	5
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs. (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	15
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
 Statutes 	
18 U.S.C § 921(a)(22)	14
18 U.S.C. § 921	3, 12
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(11).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(11)(A).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(13)	11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)(C)	4, 13, 14, 16
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)	14

18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)(A)	8
18 U.S.C. § 923.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 923(d)(1)(E).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(A).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(B)(i)	8
18 U.S.C. § 923(g)(1)(B)(ii)(I)	8
18 U.S.C. § 926(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(11)(A)	14
5 U.S.C. § 705	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	20
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1316.....	7
Other Authorities	
Joan Burbick, <i>Cultural Anatomy of a Gun Show</i> , 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 657 (2006)	18
John Berrigan, Deborah Azrael, and Matthew Miller, “ <i>The Number and Type of Private Firearms in the United States</i> ,” Sage Journals, Table 2	13, 16
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. § 478.102(a).....	8
18 C.F.R. § 478.124(a)-(b)	8
27 C.F.R. § 478	17
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	16
27 C.F.R. § 478.13	17
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 92-19-22a(4)	6

Acts of Congress

The Bipartisan Safer Communities Act of 2022, Pub. L. Section 3 of 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022)
..... 3, 4, 15

The Federal Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (June 30, 1938)..... 1

The Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (May 19, 1986) 3, 11

The Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-168, 82 Stat. 1213 (Oct. 22, 1968) 2

Congressional Record

S. Rep. No. 98-583 (1984)..... 3

The Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Report of the Subcommittee on the Constitution, Sen. Jud. Comm.,
97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982) 2

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit Number	Exhibit Name	Page Numbers
Exhibit 1	Chiplely Declaration	6, 16, 19
Exhibit 2	Kehril Declaration	6, 10, 17, 18, 19
Exhibit 3	Temporary Restraining Order, <i>Texas v. ATF</i> , Case no. 2:24-cv-89-z at 5-8 (May 19, 2024)	6, 9, 12, 13, 14
Exhibit 4	Journey Declaration	7, 8
Exhibit 5	Black Declaration	8
Exhibit 6	Maxey Declaration	8
Exhibit 7	Fry Declaration	9, 10
Exhibit 8	Edwards Declaration	7
Exhibit 9	Fanning Declaration	6
Exhibit 10	Mayer Declaration	6
Exhibit 11	Francis Declaration	6
